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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/134 
Address 15 Edward Street, BALMAIN EAST  NSW  2041 
Proposal Ground, first and second floor alterations and additions to heritage list 

dwelling-house and associated works. 
Date of Lodgement 5 April 2019 
Applicant Lombardo Design Studio 
Owner Mr A L King and Mr D E Vanstone   
Number of Submissions 1 submission 
Value of works $514,497.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

• Heritage Item 
• Clause 4.6 variation to Floor Space Ratio exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Heritage Issues 
• Stormwater Engineering Issues 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval   
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for ground, first and 
second floor alterations and additions to a heritage listed dwelling-house and associated 
works at 15 Edward Street Balmain East. The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and 1 submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Impact to heritage item and conservation area 
• Stormwater issues 
• Non-compliance with Floor Space Ratio 
• Non-compliance with Landscaped Area 
• Non-compliance with Site Coverage 

 
As discussed in further detail later in this report, design changes are recommended to 
address the heritage and engineering issues that have risen from the proposal. As a result, 
the application is recommended for Deferred Commencement consent.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing heritage terrace 
where the following works are proposed: 
 
Ground floor level 

• Demolition of existing rear bathroom;  
• New laundry and kitchen extension with skylights to the rear wing; 
• New rear courtyard with permeable pavers to both the rear and front ends of the 

property. 
 
First floor level 

• New window opening on the western elevation servicing the proposed bathroom; 
• New rear bedroom addition with a Juliet balcony on the western elevation; 
• New doorway to replace the existing window linking bedroom 2 to the main 

dwelling; 
 
Second floor level 

• New rear (west facing) dormer window with sidelights; 
• Alterations to the existing bedroom with new sidelights to the existing dormer 

window facing Edward Street with associated works. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Edward Street. The site consists of 1 
allotment and is rectangular in shape with a total area of 77.6 sqm and is legally described 
as Lot E, D.P.33913. The site has a frontage to Edward Street of 3.93 metres. The site at 
the rear adjoins a right of way. The site supports a three-storey terrace. The adjoining 
properties support similar three storey terraces. The subject site is a heritage item of local 
significance that is within a row of heritage items in the vicinity. The property is located 
within a conservation area and is not in a flood prone/effected lot.  
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Figure 1: View of the property looking towards the eastern end from the rear yard. 

 

 
Figure 2: View of No 17 Edward Street looking from the rear yard of No. 15 Edward Street. 
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Figure 3: View of No 11A Edward Street looking from the rear yard of No. 15 Edward Street. 

 

 
Figure 4: View of the property looking towards the eastern end from the rear yard. 
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Figure 5: View of the subject site 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
No development applications have been submitted to Council in the last 10 years. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
M/2016/132 – 19 
Edward Street 

Section 96 modification to D/2014/490 which 
approved alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling. Modification is to correct an 
error in the Notice of Determination. 

Approved – 24.7.2015 
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M/2015/119 – 19 
Edward Street 

Minor error. The first condition 5(d) regarding 
the first floor deck level should deleted 
instead of the second condition 5(d) 
regarding a ground floor level below it. 

Approved - 7.7.2015 

M/2015/64 – 19 
Edward Street 

Section 96 modification of D/2014/490 which 
approved alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling. Modification seeks to 
amend conditions imposed relating to the 
dormer window, openings facing the street 
and the rear deck. 

Approved – 26.6.2015 

D/2014/490 – 19 
Edward Street 

Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including construction of a new attic 
level. 

Approved – 17.9.2014 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
28.6.2019 Council forwarded to the applicant a request for further information 

and/or amendments to proposal letter. 
8.7.2019 Council forwarded the applicant engineering referral comments which 

request additional stormwater plans and documents. 
22.7.2019 Applicant submitts to Council a heritage response to the original 

heritage issues raised in RFI letter dated 28.6.2019.  
26.7.2019 Applicant submits updated stormwater plans to address engineering 

concerns raised in the referral advice provided on the 8.7.2019. 
16.8.2019 Applicant submitted amended plans. 
27.8.2019 Council contacted the applicant requesting missing elevation plans. 
28.8.2019 Applicant provided requested elevation plan. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with 
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be 
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satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the 
granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in 
accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any 
consent granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  It is considered that the carrying 
out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the Aims of Plan and would 
not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural 
environment and open space and recreation facilities for the following reasons: 
 

- The site is located on a row of terraces and the rear additions and internal works 
would not be overly visible from the public domain and are unlikely to be visible from 
Sydney Harbour. 

 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines 
the development as a Dwelling House and the development is permitted with consent 
within the zone. The development is consistent with the objectives of the R1 General 
Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1:1 or 77.6 sqm 

 
1.11:1 or 86.5 sqm 

 
8.9 sqm or 
11.47% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum required: 15% or 11.64 sqm 

 

0% or 0sqm  
11.64 sqm 
or 100% 

No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 45.56 sqm 

 

64.95% or 
50.4sqm 

 
3.84 sqm or 
8.25% 

No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped area 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area, Site Coverage and Floor Space 
Ratio development standards under Clause 4.3A and Clause 4.4. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standards have been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Landscaped Area 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area development standard under 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 100%.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and 
unnecessary in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has 
been assessed against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP2013. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
• The proposed ground floor layout maximises the provision of external open space 

areas which are functional and useable. In the event that the development was 
redesigned to comply with the minimum landscaped area standard, it is likely that the 
private open space at the rear of the site would not be able to be configured in a 
manner which would encourage its use in all weather, as it would necessitate almost 
the entirety of the rear courtyard to comprise turf or planting. In the event of rainfall and 
the like, such a treatment would render the area inappropriate for use for passive 
recreation/outdoor dining; 
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• Given that the proposal meets the objectives of the development standard and zone 

despite the non-compliance with the landscaped area standard, and having regard to 
the amenity benefits arising from the rear open space being turfed, it is considered that 
the non-compliance is acceptable.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Residential Zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 
2013 which are: 

 
Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are 

complementary to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of the surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
• The proposed/existing non-compliance will not be inconsistent with the R1 

residential zone objectives as it will provide for the housing needs of the occupants 
whilst not impacting on the character of the building or impacting on the amenity of 
other surrounding residents and uses. 
 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the and Landscaped Area development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
The objectives of clause 4.3A – Landscaped Area development standards are as follows:: 

(a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting 
and for the use and enjoyment of residents, 

(b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties, 

(c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 

(d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the 
retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising 
obstruction to the underground flow of water, 

(e) to control site density, 
(f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for 

landscaped areas and private open space 
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• The proposal will not alter the existing landscaped area provision but as discussed 
later in this report, a condition to provide additional landscaping to the front of the 
site is recommended, to improve on-site amenity. 

The concurrence of the secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons 
outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from 
Landscaped Area development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception 
be granted. 
 
Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 8.25% (64.95% of Site 
Coverage).  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
• The proposed contravention of the maximum site coverage development standard is 

considered acceptable as it enables the ground floor level of the dwelling house to be 
configured in a manner which ensures it is useable and functional and incorporates 
sufficient space to meet contemporary amenity requirements. Compliance with the site 
coverage standard could be achieved, however this would necessitate cutting back the 
rear extension, which would compromise the amenity and functionality of the combined 
kitchen/living/dining area at ground floor level. It is considered that on the basis that the 
proposal meets the objectives of the development standard and zone despite the non-
compliance with the site coverage standard, and having regard to the amenity benefits 
arising from the proposed dimensions of the ground floor level extension, it is 
considered that the non-compliance is acceptable  

 
• Having regard to the acceptable environmental impacts, and the merits of the 

proposed development, it is considered that the public interest is being met by the 
proposed development, despite the non-compliances.  

 
• The proposed departure from the standards does not create any unreasonable 

adverse amenity or streetscape impacts, as discussed herein. Furthermore, the 
proposal is considered to meet the public interest, as it results in sensitively designed 
alterations and additions to an existing terrace house which is a heritage item, and 
which forms part of a group similar terraces, located within a heritage conservation 
area. The proposal enables the existing dwelling to continue to provide a high level of 
amenity for its occupants in a form which enables the significant fabric to be retained 
and enjoyed. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Residential Zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
LLEP2013, which are: 
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are 

complementary to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of the surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
• The proposal as conditioned is considered consistent with the R1 residential zone 

objectives as it will provide for the housing needs of the occupants whilst not 
impacting on the character of the building or impacting on the amenity of other 
surrounding residents and uses. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 4.3A of the 
LLEP2013, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental 
plan for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone 
R1 are as follows: 

(a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting 
and for the use and enjoyment of residents, 

(b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties, 

(c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 

(d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the 
retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising 
obstruction to the underground flow of water, 

(e) to control site density, 
(f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for 

landscaped areas and private open space 
 

• The proposal, which retains the primary form of the existing contributory building to 
the streetscape and the Heritage Conservation Area, and subject to conditions will 
be consistent with the Desired Future Character of the locality, and relevant 
streetscape and heritage controls; 

• Given the site restraints, it is considered that the proposal has maximised the 
opportunity to provide landscaped areas; 

• The proposal is considered to be consistent with the adjoining building footprints 
and scale. 
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The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons 
outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from 
Landscaped Area development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception 
be granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 11.47% (1.11:1).  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
• the proposed dwelling floor layout maximises the provision of external open space 

areas which are functional and useable. In the event that the development was 
redesigned to comply with the FSR standard, there would be no material gains to any 
nearby properties in terms of a reduction in impacts, as the proposal is consistent with 
the DCP building envelope controls and meets the requirements of the DCP in relation 
to overshadowing, overlooking and general overbearing impacts; and 

• the proposed contravention of the maximum FSR development standard is considered 
acceptable as it enables the dwelling house to be configured in a manner which 
ensures it is useable and functional and incorporates sufficient space to meet 
contemporary amenity requirements. Compliance with the FSR standard could be 
achieved, however this would necessitate deleting a bedroom, which would 
compromise the amenity and functionality of the dwelling house. It is considered that 
on the basis that the proposal meets the objectives of the development standard and 
zone despite the non-compliance with the FSR standard, and having regard to the 
amenity benefits arising from the proposed alterations and additions, it is considered 
that the non-compliance is acceptable 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development subject to recommended conditions, is in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 Residential in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP2013 which are: 
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
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- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are 
complementary to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of the surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
• The proposal, subject to the imposition of appropriate heritage conditions are 

considered consistent with the R1 residential zone objectives, as it will provide for 
the housing needs of the occupants, where the character and style of the building 
will not result in any unacceptable impacts on the amenity of other surrounding 
residents and uses. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP2013. 
 
The objectives of clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
 (a) to ensure that residential accommodation: 

(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, and 

(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, 
and 

(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 

• The proposal as conditioned will be compatible with the desired future character of 
the area and in with the context of the immediate surrounding properties in regard to 
bulk, scale and form. 

 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons 
outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor 
Space Ratio development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be 
granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is located within a Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). The subject dwelling 
is a heritage item of local significance that is part of a row of terraces, which are also 
heritage items of local significance. 
 
The proposal, subject to the recommended heritage conditions will result in acceptable 
streetscape and heritage impacts, will not detract from the existing dwelling house in the 
surrounding area, the streetscape or HCA, and will satisfy the provisions and objectives of 
this Clause. See Section 5(c) of this report for further details. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. 
The Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 
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31 October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be 
repealed and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, 
amended and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW 
planning system. 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes, subject to conditions  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion  
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities N/A 
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Satisfactory, subject to 

conditions – see 
discussion  

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep N/A 
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Slopes and Rock Walls 
C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.2(a) Eastern Waterfront Sub Area Yes, subject to conditions. 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes– see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes, subject to conditions.  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes, subject to conditions. 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  N/A 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  N/A  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A  
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

N/A  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  No  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  No – see discussion  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A  
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  No  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  No  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  No 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  No  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A  
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A  
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
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Part F: Food N/A 
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.2 Demolition, C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and 
Heritage Items; C3.4 Dormer Windows 
 
Heritage Listing: 
The subject property at 15 Edward Street, Balmain East, is listed as a heritage item. It is 
part of a row of terrace houses, all of which have been listed as local heritage items.  
 
Harbourview Terrace, including interiors  7 Edward Street, Balmain East  item I430 
Harbourview Terrace, including interiors  9 Edward Street, Balmain East  item I431 
Harbourview Terrace, including interiors  11 Edward Street, Balmain East  item I432 
Harbourview Terrace, including interiors  11A Edward Street, Balmain East  item I433 
Harbourview Terrace, including interiors  15 Edward Street, Balmain East  item I434 
Harbourview Terrace, including interiors  17 Edward Street, Balmain East  item I435 
 
Harbourview Terrace is located within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area (C3) 
and the Eastern Waterfront Sub Area of the Balmain East Distinctive Neighbourhood.  
 
Heritage Significance: 
The subject terrace is a contributory item within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation 
Area (HCA) and the streetscape.  
The Statement of Significance for 15 Edward Street, Balmain East, sourced from Council’s 
heritage database, is below: 
  
No. 15 Edward Street is of high local historic and aesthetic significance as a good and 
largely intact rendered stone Victorian terrace and part of the first large scale terraces 
constructed in Balmain in c. 1870. Despite some alterations and additions at the rear, the 
building retains its original scale and form and character as it presents to Edward Street. 
With the adjoining terraces, Nos. 7-17 Edward Street make a positive contribution to the 
Edward Street streetscape and area. 
 
Council’s management recommendations (from the State Heritage Inventory Listing) are as 
follows: 
It is recommended that:  
- the existing two storey with attic scale and form of the building including main gable 

roof form, party walls and chimney and secondary rear wing should be retained and 
conserved;  

- the existing rendered stone facades should also be retained and conserved. Painted 
surfaces such as render and timberwork should continue to be painted in appropriate 
colours; 

- the front fence and small setback should be retained and conserved;  
- the front verandah and first floor balcony should remain open and features including 

the dressed stone verandah floor, end party walls and cast iron lace balustrade and 
skillion roof should be retained and conserved;  

- no new openings should be made in the front facade;  
- any additions and alterations should be confined to the rear of the building;  
- -the open passage along the western site boundary should also be retained. 
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The following assessment is made in respect of the revised architectural drawings prepared 
by Lombardo Design Studio, received by Council on 16th August 2019, and the cover letter 
prepared by Lombardo Design Studio, dated 16th August 2019. The revised drawings were 
prepared in response to the original heritage advice provided, dated 28th June 2019. 
 
The previous planning and heritage advice concluded the proposal in its originally 
submitted form cannot be supported unless the following additional and amended 
information are provided, as repeated below. Additional commentary is provided in respect 
of the amended drawings.  
 
1. A detailed schedule of significant fabric is to be prepared by a heritage architect that 

identifies original fabric and early modifications. The approach to be taken is that post 
war alterations that have been assessed as not being of significance can be removed 
or reconfigured but the original fabric of the heritage item is to remain and be 
conserved. 
Comment: The requested Schedule of Significant Fabric has not been provided to 
Council as per request. As such, appropriate conditions are recommended. 

 
2. The stonework original portion of the rear wing is to be retained in its entirety. An 

additional bedroom at first floor level can be considered provided that the stonework of 
the rear wing is retained below, as is the original window at first floor level. 
Comment: Amended plans submitted now retain the original stonework to the rear 
ground floor wing. However the updated plans seeks to demolish and convert the 
original window at the first floor level to a door entry linking the new first floor bedroom. 
As such, a design amendment condition is recommended as part of a Deferred 
Commencement consent. See Attachment A for further details. 

 
3. The substantial alterations to the attic roof and the proposed rear skillion dormer are 

not supported.  
Comment: The amended plans have redesigned the rear skillion dormer window as 
per Council’s request. However, it is noted that the proposed works to the existing front 
dormer window facing Edward Street are not supported on heritage grounds and are 
recommended to be conditioned accordingly on any consent granted. See Attachment 
A for further details. 

 
4. The proposed first floor bathroom is to be redesigned and clearly annotated on all 

relevant plans so that the services are contained in bulkheads or raised floors and do 
not impact on original flooring or floor joists.   
Comment: Amended plans have been provided which addresses the above heritage 
concern.  

 
5. An investigation of the sequence of historic colours is to be undertaken and a colour 

scheme for the front of the terraces selected based on historic precedence. Colour 
schemes based on tones of grey are not acceptable for heritage items. 
Comment: The above requested schedule of fabric and conservation works has not 
been submitted to Council for review. As such, appropriate conditions are 
recommended for the above documents to be prepared by a registered heritage 
architect. See Attachment A for details. 
 

6. Existing timber flooring is to be retained. 
Comment: Additional documents and amended plans have been provided which 
addresses the above heritage concern. 

 
7. Original ceilings are to be retained and repaired.  
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Comment: Additional documents have been provided which addresses the above 
heritage concern raised. 
 

8. Areas where the plaster has been removed can be replastered using traditional 
plastering techniques and mixes.  
Comment: Additional documents have been provided which addresses the above 
heritage concern raised. 
 

9. New roofing material must comprise of either heritage barrel rolled traditional 
corrugated galvanised steel or pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel similar to 
Custom Orb [Accent 35 for 2 degree pitch] in a colour equivalent to Colorbond’s 
“Windspray”, “Shale Grey”, “Jasper” or “Wallaby.” 
Comment: Updated Materials and finishes schedule have been provided to address 
the above. 
 

10. Amended plans addressing the heritage requirements listed above in this letter with 
annotations are required. 
Comment: Amended plans were submitted to Council with annotations being provided 
on all relevant plans to address heritage requirements mentioned in the RFI letter 
dated 28 June 2019. 
 

11. Proposed rear skillion dormer window is to be amended to match the three existing 
rear dormers of No. 17, 11A & 7 Edward Street. 
Comment: The amended plans submitted to Council now depicts the proposed rear 
dormer window located on the second/attic floor level to match the existing dormers of 
No. 17, 11A & 7 Edward Street. As such, this element of the proposal is now 
acceptable, subject to conditions. 
 

12. The stair to the attic is to be retained and must be annotated on all relevant plans.  
Comment: Amended plans have addressed this issue. 
 

13. Proposed front paved area is to be replaced with soft landscaping with additional 
landscaped area with a minimum width of 1m to be provided to the proposed rear court 
yard to improve the non-compliant landscape area development standard. 
Comment: The amended plans have included new permeable pavers with grass in 
between to address the above issue raised. As permeable paved areas are not 
classified as soft landscaped area, appropriate conditions are recommended to convert 
the proposed front paved areas into soft landscaping.  
 

14. The proposed en-suite on the attic level cannot face Edward Street and is either to be 
deleted or to face the rear boundary. 
 
Comment: The amended plans submitted to Council have now deleted the en-suite 
element in the attic level and solely proposes an altered bedroom. 

 
Pursuant to the above, whilst the revised plans incorporate changes to the design that have 
resulted from the issues raised in the initial heritage referral, not all of the points have been 
satisfactorily dealt with and further amendments to the design are required to meet the 
aims of the Leichhardt LEP and DCP for heritage items. The terrace is an important 
heritage item that demonstrates the pattern of development of Balmain East. The extent of 
changes proposed still do not reflect this heritage status, however, Council’s requirements 
can be addressed by way of a Deferred Commencement consent. 
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In particular the window to the first floor at the rear is to be conserved in its original location.  
The rear wing needs to be re-designed so that the connection to the existing first floor is 
minimal in its impact on the heritage item and retains this original opening.  
The proposed changes to the front dormer are also not supported as this dormer appears 
to be the most intact surviving example in the group. The proposed rear dormer is 
acceptable. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is provisionally acceptable from a heritage perspective subject to standard 
heritage conditions of consent and the following Deferred Commencement design change 
requirements:  
 
• The layout of the new first floor bedroom over the kitchen is to be reworked so that the 

original window in the rear elevation is retained in its original location and conserved. A 
minimal opening is to be created to access the new bedroom. No additional windows 
or vents are to be added to the rear façade and the evidence of the ashlar line work is 
to be retained.  

 
• No alterations are permitted to the front dormer and the side cheeks are to remain in 

their current configuration and be conserved. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping 
 
The amended proposal has now included additional landscaped area to the front of the 
dwelling as per Council’s request. However, it is noted that the materials to be used are 
depicted as “New eco-permeable pavers with grass between”. This new material allocated 
to be used to the new front landscaped area will not be included in the landscape 
calculations. As a result, appropriate landscape area condition are recommended to ensure 
the front soft landscaping does not include any paved materials. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone 
The proposed ground floor works will comply with the Building Location Zone control as it 
does not extend beyond the existing rear alignments. However the proposed rear first floor 
extension seeks to be in line with the existing rear first floor building alignment of No. 17 
and approximately 4m in front of the first floor building alignment of No. 11A.  
 
This in turn will create a variation to the rear first floor when compared to the immediate 
adjoining properties as shown in the table below. The purple line as shown below indicates 
the existing ground rear BLZ of the subject and adjoining properties, the green line 
indicating existing first floor BLZ, brown line indicating proposed ground floor BLZ and the 
yellow line depicting the proposed rear first floor BLZ.  
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Error! Objects cannot be created from 
editing field codes. 

Error! Objects cannot be created from 
editing field codes. 

Roof Plan Existing Aerial image 
Image 1. Proposed rear ground and first floor additions BLZ compared to adjoining 
properties. 
 
As mentioned above, the proposed BLZ variation to the first floor addition to the rear is 
acceptable for the following reasons: 
• The proposal will have minimal to no adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 

properties in relation to sunlight, privacy and view loss concerns. 
• The proposal as conditioned will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 

future character and scale when compared to the surrounding developments. 
• The proposal will also provide adequate private open space, outdoor recreation area 

and as conditioned will provide additional landscaping to the site. 
 
Side Boundary Setback 
 
The rear ground and rear first floor level works will breach the side setback control to both 
side boundaries. The following tables outline the proposal’s compliance or otherwise with 
the side setback controls as applicable: 
 
Rear Ground Floor Addition 

Elevation 
Wall height 
(m) 

Required 
Setback  
(m) 

Proposed 
Setback 
 (m) 

Complies 
(Y / N) 

North (Adjacent to No. 11A 
Edward Street) 

Approximately 2.8 
– 3.2 0-0.2 0 

No 

South (Adjacent to No. 17 
Edward Street) 

Approximately 2.8 
– 3.2 0-0.2 0 

No 

 
Rear First Floor Addition 

Elevation 
Wall height 
(m) 

Required 
Setback  
(m) 

Proposed 
Setback 
 (m) 

Complies 
(Y / N) 

North (Adjacent to No. 11A 
Edward Street) 

Approximately 5.5-
5.8 1.5-1.7 1 

No 

South (Adjacent to No. 17 
Edward Street) 

Approximately 5.5-
5.8 1.5-1.7 1 

No 
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Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 

within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies with 
streetscape and desired future character controls. 

 
Comment: For reasons discussed previously, the proposal satisfies this test.  

 
• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 

 
Comment: For reasons discussed previously, the proposal satisfies this test and it is 
noted that the proposed rear ground floor BLZ is further setback from the rear 
boundary when compared to the existing rear BLZ and the rear first floor additions 
building alignment is matching the rear first floor BLZ of No. 17 Edward Street.  

 
• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 

 
Comment: The proposal is considered to be of a low and acceptable bulk and scale 
form of development when compared to the existing surrounding developments. 

 
• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 

access, privacy and access to views. 
 
Comment: As previously mentioned in this Report, the proposal will have minimal to no 
adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties in terms of solar access, 
privacy and access to views.  

 
• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 

 
Comment: The proposed additions will not obstruct access to adjoining properties for 
maintenance purposes. 
 

In light of the above, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory with respect to the intent 
and objectives of the side setback controls prescribed in this Clause. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The following controls are applicable: 
 
C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private open 
space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an adjoining 
dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or separated by a 
street or laneway.  
 
C9 Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a maximum 
depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to the location of 
the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding residential properties 
with the provision of a larger balcony. 
 
Privacy and overlooking concerns have been raised from No. 11A Edward Street that the 
proposed rear first floor Juliet balcony servicing the bedroom will allow the occupants to 
overlook into their rear yard. However, the nature of the proposed Juliet balcony will 
provide no trafficable area outside the rear first floor bedroom. As such the Juliet balcony 
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can alternatively be seen as glazed doors with balustrades which will comply Control 1 of 
this Provision.  
As a result, the proposal is considered acceptable and will have minimal adverse privacy 
impacts to the rear private open areas/rear yards of the adjoining properties. 
 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan 
 
The updated stormwater drainage concept plans submitted to Council has been reviewed 
by Council’s Engineering Officer and is considered unsatisfactory for the following reason: 
 
• “Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan 19-23/D3 issue (C) prepared by PORTES Civil 

and Structural Engineers and dated 12 February 2019 is not supported in its current 
form. Disposal of stormwater runoff from the development site shall comply with 
Section E1.2.5 of PART E: WATER of Council’s DCP 2013 and must be under gravity. 
Charged or pump-out stormwater drainage systems are not permitted including for 
connection of roof drainage” 

 
In order to resolve the above concern, standard and appropriate engineering conditions are 
recommended, which will form part of the Deferred Commencement consent. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One submission was received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
- The form of the proposed rear skillion dormer windows impact to heritage value – see 

C1.3 Alterations and additions and C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage 
Items. The amended proposal is considered acceptable. 

- Privacy implications from the proposed rear first floor Juliet balcony – see C3.11 Visual 
Privacy. For the reasons mentioned under C3.11, the proposal will have minimal 
adverse privacy impacts to the surrounding neighbouring properties. As such, the 
proposal is acceptable. 

 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Engineers 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 in 
support of the contravention of the development standard for Clause 4.4 Floor 
Space Ratio, Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas & Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site 
Coverage. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the 
Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in 
the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds, 
the proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred commencement consent to Development 
Application No. D/2019/134 for ground, first and second floor alterations and 
additions to a heritage listed dwelling-house and associated works at 15 Edward 
Street Balmain East, subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  

 


